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~~ 
Final Order 

~ ~ .. Hflct itthl,ti.t thftg RI~ 2'5 ~ llll@ "If 
In the matter of M/s Anmol Medicare TPA Ltd. 

c<t>1-to1 "ii@T'3fi .:nRt1 (~tltn~-1> m-1i<t> 14 ~. 2022 ~ ~ ~. cJ'lfl ~ 
~~~~-~~~~~~~I fa~lllii<t> ~f"a<t>ltl 
~ (~, Q,l~;H~lllct f8~cfc, -1H<f>-tlii~J_'51, ~<HlilllG, "ij) <t>IQfctQ "If 18 
~. 2023 q;) 3tl4lf?itd cltifcRi<t> tj-1<H~ ~ ~ ~ lfQ U~Jl<t>-tUn° if," '3ITUR "CR] 
[Based on reply to the Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated 14th November, 2022, 
and submissions made during personal hearing held at the office of the 
Insurance and Regulatory and Development Authority of India (Authority), 
Financial District, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad, on 18th July, 2023, taken by a 
Panel consisting of Member (Health) and Member (Non-Life).] 

SH1il!£ I Background: 

1. 'l-fffifiir~I fB~<:Jll-lcfj 3fRmffi~ ~ ~ 15 faajcilx , 2021 "B 17 faajcilx, 
2021 cfcfj"c$1 ~~crR"R-mffi ~ i:1'51¢llx ~ ~~~$ (~ 3ftfcff~ 
<f>f ~ ~/lifU1 aj ii 1~a ~ 1 ~ ~ ~a-rur ftm-t <$1 ~ "ITTct R cq fu1 m· cp1 J{qafT 
~g"Q'3c@~cfTT20 ~. 2022 cfTT ~TTP<TT3fR~c$1 f2cqfu1L11~ 
'Q';l~ 4 4?xcl.ft, 2022 ~ID{Tmt{fc$1~1 
The Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (Authority) carried 
out an inspection of M/s Anmol Medicare TPA Ltd . (TPA or Company) during the 
period from 15th December, 2021 to 17th December, 2021. The Authority forwarded 
a copy of the inspection report to the TPA on 20th January, 2022, seeking 
comments and the TPA's comments were received vide their letter dated 4th 

February, 2022. 

q;RUf "ii@T'1ft .:n R t1 rnt1 tfl l?-1 >. ~ ~ m~ 
Show-Cause Notice(SCN), Reply and Hearing: 

2. ~IDTI~-rm ~¾!ctlcfjxon cpl~~~~. ~~~cITT Q{-J~Q-114 
~. 2022 cfTT \JlRT ~ ~{-Jcfjl '3m ~ IDTI ~ -q;r ~ 6 faajcilx , 2022 ~ 
~~Tf<TTl~cITTal.lfcfficfj~-icll{q3"T"QcP'3fcfW~Tf<TT3fR~~~ 
cfjll!Tcill A' 1 s ~. 2023 cITT 011l!1~a <$1 ~1 ~-c:ft. "CR. ~ . ~'3IT 3fR ~ ~ 
w,R, ~ci-&lcfjlx '3c:Kl~c$13ITT"B'{i-icll{B~g"QI ~<$13ITT"B~ 
it. cft. Ticf, Atil~cii'cfc:f> (~ 3fR 01jQlci-i [{&~). ~ ~ ~- ql-J'l, 0Q" A~l~ciJ'tfcp 

(W&~. ~ ~ ~. ~£ftp (W&~. 3fR ~ f<t9cATir cft, ~£ftp c{&~ \jC@ '{i-1c11{ "il' 
~irl 
Upon examining the submissions made by the TPA, the Authority issued SCN to 
the TPA on 14th November, 2(:)22, which was responded to by the TPA vide their 
letter dated 6th December, 2022. A personal hearing was given to the TPA and h 
was held at the office of the Authority on 18th July, 2023. Mr P. S. Kshatriya, CEO 
and Mr. Mukesh Suthar, Chief Accountant attended the hearing on behalf of the 
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TPA. On behalf of the Authority, Mr. TV Rao, General Manager (Enforcement & 
Compliance [E&C]), Mr. Sanjay K Verma, Deputy General Manager (E&C.), Mr. 
Saket Gupta, Manager (E&C), and Mr. Viswanath V, Manager (E&C), were present 
during the hearing . 

3. Q~~ Q-i ~ ~ itcfun~m ~ "Jl1l IHgdl cfj x on 3fR {!-i q 1{ tj)" cTTffi ~ ~ ~ rm 
l-l«!cflcfjx □i'Y ~ fctcJR ~ llm elm~ 1R ~ ~ f.:tumcpl ~ ~ mllm 
%1 
The submissions made by the TPA in their reply to the SCN and those made during 
the cou rse of the hearing have been considered and accordingly the Authority's 
decision on the charge is detailed below. 

' 
3ITTTQ', thfu!:"ij> gfilJlcf>~Un· c:f>I ~l~i~l ~~"cf>T~: 
Charge, Gist of the submissions of the TPA and Decision of the Authority: 

4. 3fITTQ' / Charge 

~~~(~-~~ fBRllA, 2016~fBRllA, 23, ~II, ~2 
(ti) ~ J@l@ ~ q;1 Tlt ~-~ cpl JC'ci'tH, "GTT" ~ ~ ~ ~ 
(~·;gc~) ~%fcr> %~~ Jp:r~, ~ITTa:rfcffi, "GTT"~~ cx.jq~lll 
~ "illtf ~~"ITT, cpl~~ "J"W ~ i ITT~~ cfR I 
Violation of code of conduct issued under clause 2 (s), Schedule II Regulation 23 
of IRDAI (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 2016, which mandates the TPA to 
not lend or grant any loan to any other company, entity or individual not connected 
with its TPA business. 

~~ cfjJ.Nl~l!1·~~ ~ ai~l!1· cp)~~~%cfm~~ ~"ffi:9T
~eJcp ~ ~ £rlf,," if~~~~~ cplfol{ ~q)j - 3fR ~ "\.lcpR ~ 
'3 fct:-1 R9 a ~ -~ cf>I '3 CT1 'tH f$1:rr I 
TPA has granted loan to individuals other than employees and even after being 
brought to its notice by its own Auditor, did not act upon the same - thus violating 
the code of conduct referred above. 

5. -alfN "cf>T ~/Reply of the TPA: 

'3"cffi fecqon if Jfct:if{ga 7qR d.l~l!l
0 

~~~if,~-;) R~lj~lx l-l«!cflcpx □ I M: 
With respect to four persons named in the observation, the TPA submitted as 
follows : 

i) ~"cft~/VIPULPSHAH-

~ 31/08/2019 cfcf> ~ ~ cf>J.Nl{l ~ 3fR ~ ~ ~ m ll<TT xi". 100000/- cpl~ 

~%I ~ ~ q~'l?lfa ~ cpR1Jf ~ ~ cfjJ.Nl{l ~~if~ q;1 ~ Jp:r ~ 
if ~Hia~a ~ll<TT ml ~IAl.-llci: ~~ $J.Nl{1 cpl 'l-llxJjc@ m~~~ 
cf>T f.14 c H q)x ffift % 3fR ~ ~ q;1 ~ cf>x ffift %, ~ ~ ~ ~ '31 qq I~ lcJ-1$ 
lTT11ffi m 3fR '3"cffi a:rfc@ ~if~ cf> I-f'q I {1 ~~if~~%_ '3@: ~ '3"cffi ~ q;1 

~cf>"R~~~~~ll<TTI 
He was an employee of the crl mpany till 31/08/2019 and since then the loan of Rs. 
100000/- advanced to him is outstanding. Subsequently he was transferred to the 
another company in the group as an employee due to promotion. Normal ly 
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company settles the account and makes recovery of outstanding loans before 
relieving an employee but as this case was an exceptional one and the person has 
continued as an employee in the group, he was given some time to repay the loan. 

ii) "if.~~~ I DR. JAY M SHAH -

ati~¢ {iriql~$~~~«l1¢RMfct>"~~~~~ ¢S-fql~ ~~ 
cl~~:~$ ciccplcil-i ~ f.'la~I¢ ~ ~~ci~I{ ~I ~~~~-cp)~ ~ 
$~~ oQlqfll~cp 1-141\JH $~~- 1000000/-$~cp13-llq~ll¢cil tfie1~cf)1:FlT 
~'3c@'l:_f@R 6T. ~ ~~ '¢T 06.06.2017 -cp)fct>"m1 4-~ $~ ~ ~1<1W ~ 
d qqcffi ;gur cpl ~¢la1 ~ ~ cf)1:FlT $ ;,m $~~$~cpl ~ ~ cf)1:FlT $ 
;,m ~ 06.10.2017 '¢T ~. ~ Jqqcffi ITT '¢T 'ITTID-ih:T ~ ~Ul~I{ a:rfcffi q)'t 
~ $ cpRUT cfQ ~ «l)cp I{ M Tf[ff ~ ~ fct>"m Tf[ff I '3cR1 ~ 30 ~ 
2022 '¢T o'tcf> cf)x ffl Tf[ff I 
During Personal Hearing, the TPA admitted that Mr. Jay M Shah was not their 
employee and in fact was a relative of a director of the TPA at that time. Mr. Jay M 
Shah needed a loan of Rs. 1000000/- for his professional purpose for short term 
period and the company made payment to Dr. Jay M Shah on 06/06/2017. After 4-
month Jay M Shah gave cheque in the name of TPA's another group company 
instead of company's name towards repayment of the said loan on 06/10/2017 but 
due to non-availability of the responsible person of Accounts team on the said day, 
the cheque was accepted and deposited. The transaction as rectified on 30th March, 
2022. 

iii)~~~ - ~.155000/- q)'t~~ 
HEMALI A MEHTA- O/S OF RS 155000/-

~~~$ tj~cpa ¢1lllcill ~wm*~ ¢1lllcill qffiR~~%1 ~ 
'3c@qffiR"cpl~~~ ~I 2017 *'3c@qffiR$ Al~¢'i$~~ 
f.'lrq lfa a m$fa:fifir* ~~~lWillif ~fct>"m Tf[ff I~ '3fTJIJRFftR~ 
~ {i~AI{ ~ ~ '3cR1 qffiR $ ~-Al~¢1 '¢T ~ 'l:_f@R m $ ~ ~-
700000/- cpl '3ffw:r ~ Tf[ff I -qtg; ~ '3cR1~ '¢T ~~ ~t~ ~~ Wlffi 
cxl~ ~ I J@: ~ ~- 545000/-~ ~ 2017 * ~ '¢T ~~I ~- 155000/- cp1 
~ ~ ~ ~ I '3fmf: cf)1:FlT '3cR1 ~ cpl f.'l qc 1-i cf)x ~ ~ "3cfd ¢ llllcill ~ 
31.05.2021 '¢T~fflTf[ffl 
This transaction pertains to an office premises adjoining to the registered office of 
the company. The company was willing to acquire the said premises. In 2017 Mrs. 
Hemali A. Mehta was approached in the matter of executing the deal with the 
owners of the premises. On her assurance she was given an advance of Rs. 
700000/- for making part payment to one Mr. Sukumar Doshi and other co-owners 
of the said premises. But she could not get the deal finalized and her efforts were 
in vain. She therefore, returned Rs . 545000/- to the company in the same year 
2017. Balance amount of Rs. 155000/- was outstanding. Ultimately the company 
was able to settle the deal and purchase the office premises on 31/05/2021. 

iv) {i~AI{ ~- ~- 925000/- cp1~~ 
SUKUMAR DOSHI - O/S OF fs . 925000/-

~ {i~AI{ ~$mtr~~$ tj~cpa ¢1lllcill cp1WTef*W-ffi ¢lllTcill qITTR~ 
~%1 ~~ ~ {i~AI{ ~. Jqqcffi qffiR$~~-AI~¢ qTT~. 600000/- q?T 

~~Acilcf51.1{~~it'l=fnIB~JffuR~ 
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I 
lfitiMCMC#l/1 

ir.:lai 

'lj1@R 06.02.2020 cf>1" Jflx ~. 325000/- cf>T 'lj1@R 26.02.2021 cf>1" fcp[n-1 ~ $ "-=tl1l 
~~ 31.05.2021 cf>1" ~l~.:11faa fcp[n"TflTTI 3@: 5!>ft '§g>l-llx ~cf>l"~ Uf8Lfjci $ 
~ ~-rm 'lj1@R ~$FQ""4 31 .03.2021 cf>'t~ $ ~Wf-7--q;f "4~ 
TflTT I "3c@ 'lj1@R cf>B ~ ~ ~ Jflx ~ fig> l-l Ix ~ $ ~ ~ ~ cf)ffi ~ l'q I Ra 
~MTflTT~I 
The transaction with Mr. Sukumar Doshi pertains to an office premises adjoining to 
the registered office of the company. The TPA paid Rs 600000/- on 06/02/2020 and 
Rs. 325000/- on 26/02/2021 to Mr. Sukumar Doshi one of the co-owners of the said 
premises. The sale deed was executed in favour of the company on 31/05/2021. 
Therefore, payments to Sukumar Doshi towards the sale consideration are shown 
as advances in the balance sheet as on 31/03/2021 of the TPA. There was no Sale 
Agreement executed between the TPA and Mr. Sukumar Doshi before making the 
payment. 

6. ~ I Decision: 

~fc¾>"~~m :«flct>lx ~TflTT. ~~"QTT~~~ ct>A\--11~ ~q; Jflx 
~ ifi ~- 1 0 I 000 I 00 /- cf>T ~ ~ ~ TflTT ~ I ~ -~Tc-PR 'cLlR 01 u I {-i r'lct> i)lrr fc$" 
d q ~ ~ cf>'t -if!ct, 1 en ·l-ft d q ~ dlfc@ $ ~ ~ cf>'t ~ ~ cf>1" cf>'t ~ tft. -;, fc¾>" 
iMro: cf>1" I ~ ~ cf>1" ~ cf>'t ~ "4 WcIB 30 m:cf, 2 022 cf>1" ~ 01qJ cfK ~ TflTT I 
~ ~. ~ ~ "QTT ~ $ lTTlffi "4, ~~~ (~ -~ ~ fB~lll-l, 
2016 $ fB~lll-l 23, ~ II ~ 2(~ qJl dCTi'i:H m "ITTcTT %1 ~ J..Jt;cqCLOT % fc¾>" 
~~ ru~llftlc'1 ~~ ru~lJJ.-i'j cpT"4lm~, cl~~FQ"~~ fB~lll--11' 
cf>TuIT~cf>'t~~~~i13@: ~~. 1938cf>'t'c.fRT102$3@1@" 
~ ~1Fc@41 cf>T w=rrrr ~ s'Q, ~ ~ ~ Agl¢llx ~ ~ftle-s 1R ~-
100000/-(~. ~ -aR,g 1-ITT") cf>T '3f~ ~%I 
As admitted by the TPA itself, Mr. Jay M Shah was not an employee of the TPA; 
and still a loan of Rs . 10,000,00/- was advanced to him. It is pertinent to note that 
even the repayment by the said individual of the said loan money was made to the 
group company and not the TPA. The transaction was rectified in the books of the 
TPA only on 30th March 2022. Thus, in case of Mr. Jay M Shah, violation of clause 
2 (s), Schedule II Regulation 23 of IRDAI (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 2016 
is established. It is important that an entity regulated by the Authority adheres to 
the Regulations, and especially such regulations which have a bearing on the 
financials of the entity. Therefore, in exercise of powers vested under Section 102 
of the Insurance Act, 1938, the Authority imposes a penalty of Rs. 100000/- (Rs. 
One Lakh only) on M/s Anmol Medicare TPA Ltd. 

'3fRTCl ~- d fffi ml c'1 ~ ~ 64 fcfc1 L!1· tjj" ~'c.f "4, iMro: cf>1" ffifil-fctcRul d q qc:fci FQ" "4 -;, 

nsR cl~~ Jilq~lJcf> % ~ ~ cf>1" ~-;, m cl~~ m ~ m9T cf>'t ~ 
~ Jflx ql€1rBct> FQ" * ~-;, m $ ~ ~ M \lTTill i "Qct ~~~ 
~ -~ ~ fB~lll-l, 2016 $ fB~lll-l 23, ~ 11, ~ 2(~ $ 3@1@" 
df81ffi!c'1 JiTcRUT-~ cf>T "41m m $ ~ ~ fcp[rr \lTTill % I • 
With respect to other three persons mentioned in the charge, the TPA is cautioned 
for not maintaining the statement of accounts appropriately and not recording the 
payments wherever required t us failing to provide true and correct picture of their 
accounts and is advised to 9'dhere to the code of conduct as mentioned under 
clause 2(s) Schedule II, Regulation 23 of IRDA (TPA-Health Services) Regulations, 
2016. 

m ~ ildlct5llx ~ f?lfi'l2-s ~-i:rn:IB°il' JffcTT:T ~ 
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7. f.luftJ cf>T fll'(i!{I / Summary of Decision: 

~ ~ * f.:rom cm~ f.H,i I j'8 Ix %: 
The following is the summary of decision in this order: 

3ITTTQ": ~-q =-rt=n+-Tnf ~ll1 ~ ~ ~ M % 1 

Charge: TPA has granted loan to individuals other than employees 

~: m 2 (£./), ~ II ('3fJTROT ~. ~~3$ (~ -
~ ~ fB~lll-1, 2016 cm fB~~l-l 23 
Provision : clause 2 (s), Schedule II (Code of Conduct) Regulation 23 
of IRDAI TPA-Health Services Re ulations, 2016 

I 
l'tM ·eMtWe:w-3 

ir.lai 

Decision 
xi". 1 00000/
cm '3ffu 
Penalty Rs. 
100000/-

8. ~ ~ ip- JfRTq ip-~ wm rm xi". 1000001- ip- '3ffu cpl~~ ~ cpl 
mm, cpl cTTfug ~ 45 ITT cpl~ ip-~ Qr1~QQja; 011xa~Q'8 (Rl'8ct> ~ fctcRur 
'3@11 ~ ~ M ~ ip- mm it fB U f61a cpl~ I fB U ISi 01 cpl~ 53ft il cft. ~ 
(l-l $I1.l ~ £fc:p - ~ 3ffx '31141 ('H ~'l-flTD cm ~ ~ ru ~ ll ll-l cf> 3ffx mm 
~. ri aj"_ 11511, IB aj"_ 2, ep1~~"f~1qa ~~cfc'., r1Hcf>xIl-Ji1-sI, i 1=a-t1~-\1al, 
~~xlisll~- 500032 ip- -cra ~ ~ ~ '3{~ W-1ra" ~ enforcement@irdai.gov.in cm 

cft~I 
The penalty amount of Rs. 100000/- levied under the Charge of this order, shall 
be remitted through NEFT/ RTGS (details for which will be communicated 
separately) within a period of 45 days from the date of receipt of this Order. An 
intimation of remittance shall be sent to Mr. T.V. Rao (GM- Enforcement & 
compliance Department) at the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority 
of India, Sy No. 115/1, Road No. 2, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Gachibowli, 
Hyderabad-500032 or by email to enforcement@irdai.gov.in . 

9. ~~cp1"QcP"ITTC1~cp1~-ww~ip"~Eifn§l~3ffxmtr~, ~ 
cpl '3fl1TTRI mi~* ifi ~cpl~ e1tfl ~~it 15 ITT ip-~ ~ ~
~ ip- cf> 14q=a <$1 ~ "ITTC1 ~cm~~ I 
A copy of this order shall be placed before the Audit committee of the TPA and 
also in the next Board meeting of the TPA and within 15 days of the said meeting, 
TPA shall submit a copy of the minutes of discussions, to the Authority. 

10. <Tfu~~ ~*~~ ifif.:rum~ ~%,ill~~. 1938 cp1 URT 
11 o ip- '3f'tlR mc,iffet ~ ~ (Q'8 Qa) cm~~ cpl \JlT ~ % 1 
If the TPA feels aggrieved by any of the decisions in this order, an appeal may be 
preferred to the Securities Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai, under Section 110 of the 
Insurance Act, 1938. 

't 
(~ c\qRl q I / Thomas Devasia) 
~ (~-uftcFr) / Member (Non-Life) 

l 
m I Place: ~~xlisll~ I Hyderabad 
~ I Date: 09.01.2024 

~ -

(°iifi:~:fl. Qc-11qct, / B.C. Patnaik) 
~ (~) / Member (Health) 

. 
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